in the course of his or her employment, as the result of which he or 
she is totally and permanently disabled, he or she shall be entitled to 
receive compensation as follows:

“If such employee was at the time of his injury married he shall 
be entitled to receive Seven Thousand Two Hundred Dollars 
($7,200.00) with Nine Hundred Dollars ($900.00) additional for 
each child under the age of eighteen (18) years, but the total to be 
paid shall not exceed Nine Thousand Dollars ($9,000.00).”

Jenkins then applied to the Alaska Industrial Board for 
continuing benefits for temporary disability, despite his